=)
w
o
)
O
p
i,
T
=
0
s
<
w
o
o
<
Q
o
>
a)
o
o
=
w
T
l_

INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION EVALUATIONS INC.

DATE: September 16, 2019 REF: 138-XXX

NAME: COUNTRY: Vietnam

PURPOSE OF THIS EVALUATION: To validate the educational experience of the client in terms of educational
equivalencies in the United States for employment, immigration, professional certification, or further education.

US EQUIVALENCY
e High school diploma
e Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics

COUNTRY OVERVIEW

Primary education in Vietnam currently has a duration of five years. Lower secondary education currently
has a duration of four-years. Upper secondary education currently has a duration of three-years. At the end of
Grade 12, students receive the Bdng Tét Nghiép Trung Hoc Phé Théng. Universities offers short cycle programs
(Cao d3ng) lasting up to three years, as well as Long Cycle programs (Pai Hoc) extending four to six years.

EVALUATION .

Credential 1: Bang Tot Nghiép Trung Hoc Phd Théng
Authentication: Original diploma
Country: Vietnam

Admission requirement: Completion of grade 9
Program length: 3 years

Year of completion: 2005

Field of study: General academic
Issuing institution: THPT Nguyen Du
Institution status: Regionally accredited
US Equivalency: High school diploma

Credential 2: Bang Tot Nghiép Pai Hoc
Authentication: Original diploma and transcript
Country: Vietnam

Program length: 4 years

Year of completion: 2009

Field of study: Economics

Issuing institution: Truong Dai Hoc Kinh Te Tp.Hcm
Institution status: Regionally accredited

US Equivalency: Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics

COURSE-BY-COURSE ANALYSIS

Courses Presented Grade Sem Hrs
Bang Tot Nghiép Pai Hoc, Truong Dai Hoc Kinh Te Tp.Hcm, 2005 - 2009
Accounting ! Accounting for Administrative Units
. Accounting Information System (Part I)

Accounting Information System (Part II)

Accounting Information System (Part IV)

Accounting Management

American Accounting

Analytics

Auditing (Part I)

Auditing (Part II)

Cost Accounting

2.00
2.75
3.25
2.75
3.25
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.75

OWI>EE>T>E>

(Page One of Three)

SEE REVERSE FOR EVALUATION KEY

S3HNLVI4 ALIOILNIHLNY ANV ALIHNO3S HO4 3SH3IA3IY 33S




INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION EVALUATIONS INC.

PAGE TWO. . . . IR

COURSE-BY-COURSE ANALYSIS

Courses Presented Grade Sem Hrs
Bang Tot Nghiép Pai Hoc, Truong Dai Hoc Kinh Te Tp.Hcm, 2005 - 2009 (continued)
Accounting (cont.) : Financial Accounting (Part I and II)
: Financial Accounting (Part IIT and IV)
Financial Accounting (Part V)
Principle of Accounting
. Taxation
Computer Science :  Optimization (Linear Programming)
Economics :  Business Activity Analysis
Commercial Banking Operation
Final Specialized Module
Financial and Monetary Theory
Graduation Internship Topic
History of Economic Theory
International Economics
International Payment
Macroeconomics
Microeconomics
Political Economy (Part I)
Political Economy (Part IT)
! Principle of Economic Statistics
Foreign Language : Foreign Language (Part I)
: Foreign Language (Part II)
Specialized Foreign Language (Part I)
Specialized Foreign Language (Part II)
History . History of the Communist Party of Vietnam
Informatics :  General Informatics
Law Studies :  Economic Law
! General Law
Management : Financial Management
: Management
Marketing : Basic Marketing
Mathematics : Linear Algebra
: Theory of Probability and Statistical Mathematics
Philosophy : Marxist-Leninist Philosophy
Religious Studies :  Ho Chi Minh Ideology
Socialism : Science Socialism

4.00
4.00
2.00
2.75
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
6.75
2.75
3.25
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
3.25
3.25
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.75
2.00
2.75
2.00
2.75
2.00
2.75
4.00
2.00
2.75
Total 121.25

a
L
o
O
o
pa
L
T
=
0
i
<
L
o
o
<
a
o
>
a
o
o
=
L
T
l_

S>> OTOTITOOTOTOTIZZ>EIEI>IOTHI>>I>O0EODT

S3HNLVIH4 ALIDILNIHLNY ANV ALIHNO3S HO4 3SH3IA3YH 33S

Grade Point Average is 3.10 based on a 4-point scale with A=4, B=3, C=2, D=1, F=0.

SEE REVERSE FOR EVALUATION KEY



)
=
o
O
O
z
L
T
=
%
i
<
L
o
o
<
a
o
>
a)
o
®)
=
L
T
|_

INTERNATIONAL EDUCATION EVALUATIONS INC.

PAGE THREE. . . .| IGGGIR

EVALUATOR'S STATEMENT

IEE, Inc. evaluations are based on the judgment of evaluators experienced in international education, a
review of current literature, and documentation provided. We are members of NACES (National Association of
Credential Evaluation Services), AACRAO (American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions
Officers), and NAFSA: Association of International Educators; we refer to guidelines established by these
organizations in the preparation of our evaluations. Our evaluations reflect the current policies and standards
within the educational environment as of the date of this evaluation. This evaluation is advisory only and is in
no way binding on any U.S.A. institution, agency, or organization, each of which has the authority to make
decisions that it chooses in regard to the application of our educational equivalencies. This report is invalid if
not bearing the dry corporate seal of International Education Evaluations, Inc.

" Shelby L. Cearley b
Senior Evaluator

SEE REVERSE FOR EVALUATION KEY

S3HNLVIH4 ALIDILNIHLNY ANV ALIHNO3S HO4 3SH3IATY 33S




Phone: 704.772.0109 * Fax: 704.545.2484
7900 Matthews-Mint Hill Rd., Suite 300 ¢ Charlotte, NC 28227

www.myiee.org

Founded in 1981, International Education Evaluations, Inc. (IEE) provides quality evaluation services for foreign
academic credentials. IEE evaluations are based on the judgment of experienced international credential evaluators who
have access to IEE’s extensive database physical and electronic research resources. We are members of NACES, NAFSA,
AACRAO, and TAICEP. Our evaluations reflect the current policies and standards within the international educational
environment as of the date of this evaluation.

Non-binding Nature of Evaluations: IEE evaluations are advisory in nature and are in no way binding on any U.S.
institution, agency, or organization, each of which has the authority to make its own decision regarding the educational
credentials, grades, and credits described in IEE’s evaluation reports.

Types of Evaluations: IEE offers two types of evaluations. The Document Report states the U.S. equivalent degree
of the foreign credential. The Course Report states the U.S. equivalent degree of the foreign credential, as well as the
U.S. equivalent credits, grades, and GPA from the foreign transcript.

Credits: On IEE’s Course-by-Course Analyses, high school credits are reported in Carnegie Units, with 6-7 units
representing one year of full-time study. For post-secondary level credits, IEE uses the U.S. four-year bachelor’s degree,
worth 120-144 credits, as its benchmark. Post-secondary credits are reported in semester hours format, with 30 to 36
semester hours representing one year of full-time study. Foreign credits may have differing definitions, and as such
may be reduced on the evaluation to reflect the appropriate U.S. credit equivalency. As IEE’s reports are not legally
binding, each educational institution in the United States has the ability to interpret and apply the credits given on the
report according to their institutional policies.

Grades: Foreign grades are converted to the U.S. four-point letter scale (A, B, C, D, F). IEE does not use plus (+) and
minus (-) grades. The amount of grade points assigned to each grade is as follows:

Grade
Points
4

Grade

Mo |wm|>
ol~|N|w

Grade Point Averages (GPA) : The total number of grade points are calculated by multiplying the point value of each
class by the credit value of the same class. The grade point average is then calculated by dividing the total humber of
grade points earned by the number of credits attempted.

Example:

3 credits with a grade of A (4.0) = 3 x 4 = 12 grade points
6 credits with a grade of B (3.0) = 6 x 3 = 18 grade points
2 credits with a grade of C (2.0) = 2 x 2 = 4 grade points
3 credits with a grade of D (1.0) = 3 x 1 = 3 grade points

Total number of grade points = 12 + 18 + 4 + 3 = 37
Total credits attempted =3+ 6 +2 + 3 =14

Divide the total number of grade points earned by the number of credits attempted: 37 + 14 = 2.64

Extra Copies - You may order an extra copy of your evaluation report at www.myiee.org . If your evaluation is older than
5 years a revision fee will apply. If your evaluation is older than 10 years, you must reapply for evaluation.

Documentation Requirements: Documentation requirements vary by country. IEE reserves the right to request
additional official/original academic records or to request verification of document authenticity, should it be deemed
necessary. IEE reserves the right to refuse service if appropriate documentation is not provided.

Institutional Portal: If you are an institution of higher education, please consider setting up an institutional portal for
electronic delivery of future evaluations from IEE, Inc. at https://access.myiee.org. /

® ™
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CREDENTIAL EVALUATION
SERVICES

Member since 2018

SECURITY FEATURES:

The square on an original

Chemical Sensitive Paper » Stains or discoloration on this document may indicate alteration attempt. transcript is printed in ther-

L - ' . . . . mochromic ink. When
Invisible Fibers * Fibers in paper visible under ultraviolet light. rubbed or breathed on, it
Micro-printing e Small type in box surrounding this section appears as dotted line when copied. will fade, then gradually
True Watermark * Hold document to a light source to view. Cannot be copied. return to normal.

VOID Technology ¢ When photocopied, the word “VOID” appears prominently across the face of the document.




