DATE: September 16, 2019

### NAME:

### REF: 138-XXX

# COUNTRY: Vietnam

PURPOSE OF THIS EVALUATION: To validate the educational experience of the client in terms of educational equivalencies in the United States for employment, immigration, professional certification, or further education.

# US EQUIVALENCY

- High school diploma
- Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics

### COUNTRY OVERVIEW

Primary education in Vietnam currently has a duration of five years. Lower secondary education currently has a duration of four-years. Upper secondary education currently has a duration of three-years. At the end of Grade 12, students receive the *Bằng Tốt Nghiệp Trung Học Phổ Thông*. Universities offers short cycle programs (*Cao đẳng*) lasting up to three years, as well as Long Cycle programs (*Đại Học*) extending four to six years.

# EVALUATION Credential 1:

# Bằng Tốt Nghiệp Trung Học Phổ Thông

Authentication:	Original diploma
Country:	Vietnam
Admission requirement:	Completion of grade 9
Program length:	3 years
Year of completion:	2005
Field of study:	General academic
Issuing institution:	THPT Nguyen Du
Institution status:	Regionally accredited
US Equivalency:	High school diploma

# Credential 2:

THE WORD VOID APPEARS WHEN COPIED

Authentication: Country: Program length: Year of completion: Field of study: Issuing institution: Institution status: US Equivalency:

# Bằng Tốt Nghiệp Đại Học

Original diploma and transcript Vietnam 4 years 2009 Economics Truong Dai Hoc Kinh Te Tp.Hcm Regionally accredited Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics

# COURSE-BY-COURSE ANALYSIS

Courses Presented			Sem Hrs
Bằng Tốt Nghiệp Đại Học, Truong Dai Hoc Kinh Te Tp.Hcm, 2005 - 2009			
Accounting	: Accounting for Administrative Units	А	2.00
	: Accounting Information System (Part I)	В	2.75
	: Accounting Information System (Part II)	А	3.25
	: Accounting Information System (Part IV)	А	2.75
	: Accounting Management	В	3.25
	: American Accounting	В	2.00
	: Analytics	А	2.00
	: Auditing (Part I)	В	2.00
	: Auditing (Part II)	В	2.00
	: Cost Accounting	С	2.75

(Page One of Three)

# SEE REVERSE FOR EVALUATION KEY

PAGE TWO. . . .

# COURSE-BY-COURSE ANALYSIS

<b>Courses Presented</b>		Grade	Sem Hrs			
Bằng Tốt Nghiệp Đại Học, Truong Dai Học Kinh Te Tp.Hcm, 2005 - 2009 (continued)						
Accounting (cont.)	: Financial Accounting (Part I and II)	В	4.00			
	: Financial Accounting (Part III and IV)	С	4.00			
	: Financial Accounting (Part V)	В	2.00			
	: Principle of Accounting	В	2.75			
	: Taxation	А	2.00			
Computer Science	: Optimization (Linear Programming)	А	2.00			
Economics	: Business Activity Analysis	В	2.00			
	: Commercial Banking Operation	В	2.00			
	: Final Specialized Module	В	6.75			
	: Financial and Monetary Theory	А	2.75			
	: Graduation Internship Topic	В	3.25			
	: History of Economic Theory	В	2.00			
	: International Economics	А	2.00			
	: International Payment	А	2.00			
	: Macroeconomics	В	2.75			
	: Microeconomics	С	2.75			
	: Political Economy (Part I)	В	2.75			
	: Political Economy (Part II)	С	2.75			
	: Principle of Economic Statistics	В	2.75			
Foreign Language	: Foreign Language (Part I)	С	3.25			
	: Foreign Language (Part II)	С	3.25			
	: Specialized Foreign Language (Part I)	В	2.75			
	: Specialized Foreign Language (Part II)	В	2.75			
History	: History of the Communist Party of Vietnam	В	2.75			
Informatics	: General Informatics	C	2.75			
Law Studies	Economic Law	В	2.75			
	: General Law	С	2.00			
Management	: Financial Management	В	2.75			
	: Management	А	2.00			
Marketing	: Basic Marketing	А	2.75			
Mathematics	: Linear Algebra	А	2.00			
	: Theory of Probability and Statistical Mathematics	В	2.75			
Philosophy	: Marxist-Leninist Philosophy	В	4.00			
<b>Religious Studies</b>	: Ho Chi Minh Ideology	А	2.00			
Socialism	: Science Socialism	А	2.75			
		Total	121.25			

Grade Point Average is 3.10 based on a 4-point scale with A=4, B=3, C=2, D=1, F=0.

PAGE THREE. . . .

#### EVALUATOR'S STATEMENT

IEE, Inc. evaluations are based on the judgment of evaluators experienced in international education, a review of current literature, and documentation provided. We are members of NACES (National Association of Credential Evaluation Services), AACRAO (American Association of Collegiate Registrars and Admissions Officers), and NAFSA: Association of International Educators; we refer to guidelines established by these organizations in the preparation of our evaluations. Our evaluations reflect the current policies and standards within the educational environment as of the date of this evaluation. This evaluation is advisory only and is in no way binding on any U.S.A. institution, agency, or organization, each of which has the authority to make decisions that it chooses in regard to the application of our educational equivalencies. This report is invalid if not bearing the dry corporate seal of International Education Evaluations, Inc.

, ð. Shelby L. Cearley

SEE REVERSE FOR SECURITY AND AUTHENTICITY FEATURES

Senior Evaluator

# International Education Evaluations, Inc

#### www.myiee.org

Founded in 1981, International Education Evaluations, Inc. (IEE) provides quality evaluation services for foreign academic credentials. IEE evaluations are based on the judgment of experienced international credential evaluators who have access to IEE's extensive database physical and electronic research resources. We are members of NACES, NAFSA, AACRAO, and TAICEP. Our evaluations reflect the current policies and standards within the international educational environment as of the date of this evaluation.

**Non-binding Nature of Evaluations:** IEE evaluations are advisory in nature and are in no way binding on any U.S. institution, agency, or organization, each of which has the authority to make its own decision regarding the educational credentials, grades, and credits described in IEE's evaluation reports.

**Types of Evaluations:** IEE offers two types of evaluations. The Document Report states the U.S. equivalent degree of the foreign credential. The Course Report states the U.S. equivalent degree of the foreign credential, as well as the U.S. equivalent credits, grades, and GPA from the foreign transcript.

**Credits:** On IEE's Course-by-Course Analyses, high school credits are reported in Carnegie Units, with 6-7 units representing one year of full-time study. For post-secondary level credits, IEE uses the U.S. four-year bachelor's degree, worth 120-144 credits, as its benchmark. Post-secondary credits are reported in semester hours format, with 30 to 36 semester hours representing one year of full-time study. Foreign credits may have differing definitions, and as such may be reduced on the evaluation to reflect the appropriate U.S. credit equivalency. As IEE's reports are not legally binding, each educational institution in the United States has the ability to interpret and apply the credits given on the report according to their institutional policies.

**Grades:** Foreign grades are converted to the U.S. four-point letter scale (A, B, C, D, F). IEE does not use plus (+) and minus (-) grades. The amount of grade points assigned to each grade is as follows:

Grade	Grade Points
А	4
В	3
С	2
D	1
F	0

**Grade Point Averages (GPA) :** The total number of grade points are calculated by multiplying the point value of each class by the credit value of the same class. The grade point average is then calculated by dividing the total number of grade points earned by the number of credits attempted.

Example:

3 credits with a grade of A  $(4.0) = 3 \times 4 = 12$  grade points 6 credits with a grade of B  $(3.0) = 6 \times 3 = 18$  grade points 2 credits with a grade of C  $(2.0) = 2 \times 2 = 4$  grade points 3 credits with a grade of D  $(1.0) = 3 \times 1 = 3$  grade points

Total number of grade points = 12 + 18 + 4 + 3 = 37Total credits attempted = 3 + 6 + 2 + 3 = 14

Divide the total number of grade points earned by the number of credits attempted:  $37 \div 14 = 2.64$ 

**Extra Copies** – You may order an extra copy of your evaluation report at <u>www.myiee.org</u>. If your evaluation is older than 5 years a revision fee will apply. If your evaluation is older than 10 years, you must reapply for evaluation.

**Documentation Requirements:** Documentation requirements vary by country. IEE reserves the right to request additional official/original academic records or to request verification of document authenticity, should it be deemed necessary. IEE reserves the right to refuse service if appropriate documentation is not provided.

**Institutional Portal:** If you are an institution of higher education, please consider setting up an institutional portal for electronic delivery of future evaluations from IEE, Inc. at https://access.myiee.org.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION<sup>™</sup> OF CREDENTIAL EVALUATION SERVICES

Member since 2018

Chemical Sensitive Paper Invisible Fibers Micro-printing True Watermark

VOID Technology

- SECURITY FEATURES:
- Stains or discoloration on this document may indicate alteration attempt.
  - Fibers in paper visible under ultraviolet light.
  - Small type in box surrounding this section appears as dotted line when copied.
  - Hold document to a light source to view. Cannot be copied.
  - When photocopied, the word "VOID" appears prominently across the face of the document.

The square on an original transcript is printed in thermochromic ink. When rubbed or breathed on, it will fade, then gradually return to normal.